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CERTIFICATE 

To the Clerk of Finney County, State of Kansas 

We, the undersigned, officers of 

Finney County 

certify that : ( I ) the hearing mentioned in the attached publ ication was held; 

(2) after the Budget Hearing this budget was duly approved and adopted as the 

maximum expenditure for the various funds for the year 2020; and 

(3) the Amount(s) of2019 Ad Valorem Tax are within statutory limitations . 

2020 Adopted Budget 

Page Budget Authority Amount of 2019 

No. for Expenditures Ad Valorem Tax 

Computation to Determine Limit for 2020 2 

Allocation MVT, RVT, J 6/20M Vehicle Tax 

Schedule of Transfers 

Statement of Indebtedness 

Statement of Lease-Purchases 

Fund K.S.A. 

General 79-1946 

Public Works 68-5 , 101 

Aging 12-1680 

Ambulance/EMS 65-6113 

County Employee Benefi t 12- 16, 102 

Economic Development 19-4102 

Free Fair & Fair Grounds 2-129 

County Health 65-204 

Historical Museum 19-2651 

Library Mai ntenance 12-1220 

Intellectual Disability Services 19-4004 

Nox ious Weed 2-1 318 

Law Enforcement 12-1 la03 

Alcohol Programs 

Capital Improvement Program 

Economic Development Incenti ves 

GIS 

Guest Tax 

Juvenile Detention Center 

Juvenile Detention Center Building 

Noxious Weed Capital Outl ay 

Parks & Recreation 

Landfill 

CDBG Revolving Loan 

Communi ty Services Center 

Non-Budgeted Funds-A 

Non-Budgeted Funds-B 

Non-Budgeted Funds-C 

Non-Budgeted Funds-D 

Non-Budgeted Funds-E 

Tota ls 

Budget Summary 

Budget Summary2 

Neighborhood Revitalization Rebate 

Assisted by: 

Theresa Dasenbrock, CPA, CFE 

Lewis , Hooper & Dick, LLC 

Address : 

PO Box 699 

Garden City, KS 67846 

2019 
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13 
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14 
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xxxxx 
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9,203,073 4, 186,238 

4,692 ,371 2,888,813 

352,000 313,500 

2,491 ,083 1,720,930 

4,408,086 1,699,708 

135,889 120,528 

704,375 462,549 

2,054,268 543,802 

216,000 191 ,809 

962,1 56 856,826 

205,000 181 ,796 

470,669 252,228 

11 ,353,007 9,960,082 

17,145 

2,731,060 

1,842,973 

248,483 
1,019,687 

1,676,558 

47 ,159 

85,595 

12,769 

712,264 

353, 113 

I 87,506 

46,182,289 23 ,378,809 

Tax Lid Limit (from Computation Tab) 

Docs the County need to hold an Election? 

Page No . 1 

State of Kansas 

County 
2020 

County Clerk's 

Use Only 

County Clerk's Use Only 

0 

November I , 2019 Total 

Assessed Valuation 

23,955,924 

NO 



Finney County 

Computation to Determine Limit for 2020 

I. Total tax levy amount in 2019 budget 
2. Other tax entity levy in 2019 budget 

Other tax entity levy in 2019 budget 
3. Net tax levy 

Aging - by election 

2020 Budget Percentage Adjustments 

4. New improvements, remodeling and renovations for 2019 : + 

5. Increase in personal property for 2019: 
5a. Personal property 2019 + 48,022,019 
5b. Personal property 2018 46,391 ,003 
5c. Increase in personal property (5a minus 5b) + 

4,461 ,649 

1,631 ,016 
(Use Only if > 0) 

6. Valuation of property that has changed in use during 2019 : 

7. Expiration of property tax abatements 

8. Expiration ofTIF, Rural Housing, and NR Districts 
(Incremental assessed value over base) 

+ 976,160 

+ 0 

+ 

9. Total valuation adjustment (sum of 4, 5c, 6d, 7, 8 & 9) 7,068,825 

10. Total estimated valuation July I, -1 499,019,669 

11. Percentage adjustment factor - Line IO / (Line 11 - Line I 0)) 0.0144 

12. Percentage adjustment increase ( 12 times 3) 

13. Consumer Price Index for all urban consumers for calendar year -2 (5 year average) 

14. Consumer Price Index adjustment (Line 3 times Line 14) 

15. Total Percentage Adjustments 

Page No. 2 

+ $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

+ $ 

$ 

$ 

State of Kansas 
County 

2020 

Amount of Levy 

22,960,746 
326,817 

22,633,929 

325,226 

1.50% 

339,509 

664,735 



Finney County 

2020 Revenue Adjustments 

16. Property tax revenues for debt service in 2020 budget: 
Property tax revenues for debt serv ice in 2019 budget: 
Increase property tax revenues spent on debt service 

17. Property tax revenues spent for public building commission and lease payments in the 2020 budget: 
(Obligations must have been incurred prior to July I, 2016) 
(Do not include amounts already reported in debt service levy) 

Property tax revenues spent for public building commission and lease payments in the 2018 budget: 
Increase property tax revenues spent on public building commission and lease payments 

18. Property tax revenues spent on special assessments in the 2020 budget: 
(Do not include amounts already reported in debt service levy) 

+ 

+ 

+ 

19. Property tax revenues spent on court judgments or settlements and associated legal costs in the 2020 budget: + 

20 . Property tax revenues spent on Federal or State mandates (effective after June 30, 2015) 
and loss of fund ing from Federal sources after January I, 20 I 7 in the 2020 budget: + 

21 . Property tax revenues spent on expenses realted to disaster or Federal Emergency in the 2020 budget: + 

22. Law enforcement expenses - 2020 budget: 
Law enforcement expenses - 2019 budget: 
CPI adjustment 
Increased law enforcement expenses in 2020 budget: 
(Do not include building construction or remodeling costs) 

23 . Fi re protection expenses - 2020 budget: 
Fire protection expenses - 2019 budget: 
CPI adjustment 
Increased fire protection expense in 2020 budget: 
(Do not include building construction or remodeling costs) 

24 . Emergency medical expenses - 2020 budget: 
Emergency medical expenses - 2019 budget: 
CPI adjustment 
Increased emergency medical expenses in 2020 budget: 
(Do not include building construction or remodeling costs) 

25. Total Revenue Adjustments 

+ 

1.50% 

+ 

1.50% 

+ 

1.50% 

Page No. 2a 

11 ,353,007 
10,970,302 

164,555 
+ 

0 
+ 

2,491,083 
2,330,516 

34,958 
+ 

State of Kansas 
County 

2020 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

218,150 

0 

125,609 

343,760 



Finney County 

Levies on Behalf of Another Political or Governmental Subdivision 

26. Other tax entity levy - 2020 budget: Aging - by election 

Other tax entity levy - 2020 budget: 

Other tax enti ty levy - 2020 budget: 

27. Total Levies on Behalf of Another Political or Governmental Subdivision 

28. Levy for Dissoved Taxing Entity (Only Use the First Year After Dissolved) 

29. Total Co mputed Tax Levy 

Other Tests - Property Tax Decline 

+ 

+ 
+ 

+ 

+ 

2020 

313,500 

313 ,500 

23,955,924 

Note - In order to use the test, there must be a decline in tax revenues in at least one of the years listed below. 

20 I 6 Tax Levy (Less Levy for other Governmental Units) 

20 I 7 Tax Levy (Less Levy for other Governmental Units) 

2018 Tax Levy (Less Levy for other Governmental Units) 

2019 Tax Levy (Less Levy for other Governmental Units) 

Average Tax Levy (last three years) 

CPI Adjustment of 0.025 

Average Tax Levy Adjusted by CPI 

18,965,572 

18,920,912 

22, 108,389 

22,960,746 

21,330,016 

533,250 

21 ,863,266 

2020 Total Tax Levy (Less Levy for Other Governmental Units) 23 ,378,809 

Exemption from Election Requirement 

Other Tests - Lost Va luation Test 

Assessed Valuation Loss 

2020 Tax Levy (Less Levy for other Governmental Units) 

2019 Tax Levy (Less Levy for other Governmental Units) 

Change in Levy 

CPI Adjustment 

2019 Mill Rate (Less Mi lls for other Governmental Units) 

Loss of Assessed Valuation Mul tiplied by 2020 Mill Rate 

Total Adj ustment for Loss of Assessed Valuation 

Exemption from Election Requirment 

No 

454 ,694 

23,378,809 

22,960,746 

4 I 8,063 

48.492 

Page NO. 2b 

Decline 

None 

None 

339,509 

22,049 

361,558 

No 

State of Kansas 

County 



Fi nney County 

Allocation of MV, RV, 16/20M, Commercial Vehicle, and Watercraft Tax Estimates 

Ad Valorem Levy Allocation for Year 2020 

2019 Budgeted Funds Tax Year 20 18 MYT RVT 16/20M Yeh Comm Yeh 

General 4,069,446 282,460 3,669 5,8 13 3 1,443 

Debt Service 

Public Works 2,546,026 176,719 2,296 3,636 19,673 

Aging 326,817 22,684 295 467 2,525 

Ambulance/EMS 1,504, 192 104,406 1,357 2, 148 11 ,623 

County Employee Benefit 2,456,744 170,522 2,2 16 3,509 18,983 

Economic Development 122,844 8,527 111 175 949 

Free Fair & Fair Grounds 309,426 21,477 279 442 2,391 

County Health 543,409 37,718 490 776 4,199 

Historical Museum 195 ,993 13,604 177 280 1,5 14 

Library Maintenance 847,198 58,804 764 1,2 10 6 ,546 

In tellectual Disability Services 189,914 13,182 171 271 1,467 

Noxious Weed 33 1,03 1 22,977 299 473 2,558 

Law Enforcement 9,517,706 660,623 8,584 13,593 73 ,541 

TOTAL 22,960,746 1,593,703 20,708 32,793 177,412 

County Treas Motor Vehicle Estimate 1,593,703 

County Treas Recreational Vehicle Estimate 20,708 

Coun ty Treas I 6/20M Vehicle Estimate 32,793 

County Treas Commercial Vehicle Tax Estimate 177,412 

County Treas Watercraft Tax Estimate 

Motor Vehicle Factor 0 .0694 1 

Recreational Vehicle Factor 0.00090 

16/20M Vehicle Factor 0 .00143 

Commercial Vehicle Factor 0 .00773 

Watercraft Factor 

Page No. 3 

Watercraft 

3,56 1 

2,228 

286 

1,3 17 

2,150 

108 

271 

476 

172 

741 

166 

290 

8,330 

20,096 

20,096 

0.00088 

2020 
State of Kansas 

County 



Finney County 

Schedule of Transfers 

Ex penditure Receipt Actual 
Fund Transferred Fund Transferred Amount for 

From: To: 2018 
General Capital Improvement Reserve 513 ,835 

General Community Services Center 171,560 
General Econom ic Development Incentives 125 ,000 

General GIS 80,000 

General Juvenile Detention Center 423,268 

General Oil & Gas Valuation Depletion Trust 190,644 

Ambulance Capital Improvement Reserve -
County Employee Benefit Health 200,000 

Free Fair and Fair Grounds Finney County Fair Association 53 ,000 

Free Fair and Fair Grounds Capital Improvement Reserve -
Health Capital Improvement Reserve 25 ,698 

Health Women, Infants and Children Grant -
Law Enforcement Center Capital Improvement Reserve 69,000 

Guest Tax Economic Development Incentives -
Juvenile Detention Center Juvenile Detention Center Building -
Juvenile Detention Center Juvenile Detention Center Grants -
Noxious Weed Noxious Weed Capital Outlay 30,000 

Oil & Gas Valuation Depletion Trust General 250,000 

Publ ic Works Special Highway Improvement 1,050,000 

Public Works Special Road Machinery and Equipment 400,000 

Landfill General 200,000 

Total 3,782,005 

Adjustments• 
Adjusted Totals 3,782,005 

Current 
Amount for 

2019 

-
89,108 

125 ,000 
80,000 

447,946 

-
-
-

53,000 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

100,000 
100,000 
100,000 
100,000 

1,195,054 

100,000 

1,095,054 

State of Kansas 
County 

2020 

Proposed Tra nsfers 
Amo unt for Authorized by 

2020 Statute 

- 19-120 
100,562 
45,000 
80,000 

41 3,8 13 38-504 

-
- 19-120 

-
53,000 2-132 

- 19-120 

- 19-120 

- 65-204 

- 19-1 20 
80,000 

- 38-504 

- 38-504 

- 2-1318 

- 79-4231 
275 ,000 68-590 
200,000 68-14lg 

93,000 

1,340,375 

0 
1,340,375 

*Note: Adjustments are required only if the transfer is being made in 2019 and/or 2020 from a non-budgeted fund. 

P;a ap Nn . 4 



Finney County 

STATEMENT OF INDEBTEDNESS 

Type Date Date Interest Beginning Amount 

of of of Rate Amount Outstanding Date Due 

Debt Issue Retirement % Issued Jan 1,2019 Interest Principal 

General Obligation: 

Sales Tax 2014 8/ 1/2014 I 0/1 /2025 3.50 6,625 ,000 4,525,000 4/1; 10/1 10/ 1 

Total G.O. Bonds 4,525,000 
Revenue Bonds: 

None 

Total Revenue Bonds 0 
Other: 

None 

Total Other 0 
Total Indebtedness 4,525,000 

Page No. 5 

Amount Due 
2019 

Interest Principal 

125,431 580,000 

125,431 580,000 

0 0 

0 0 
125,431 580,000 

State of Kansas 
County 

2020 

Amount Due 
2020 

Interest Principal 

108,031 600,000 

108,031 600,000 

0 0 

0 0 
108,031 600,000 



Finney County 

State of Kansas 
County 

2020 

STATEMENT OF CONDITIONAL LEASE-PURCHASE AND CERTIFICATE OF PARTICIPATION* 

Total 

Term of Interest Amount Principal Payments Payments 

Items Contract Contract Rate Financed Balance On Due Due 

Purchased Date (Months) % (Beginning Principal) Jan 1,2019 2019 2020 

3 Caterpillar Motor Graders 1/13/2016 84 2.35 620,262 391,849 83,980 83,980 
HV AC System Upgrade 12/20/2017 180 2.58 6,495,000 5,925,103 337,870 528,221 

Totals 6,316,952 421,850 612,201 

***lfyou are merely leasing/renting with no intent to purchase, do not list--such transactions are not lease-purchases. 

Page No. 6 



Finney County 

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH A TAX LEVY 

Adopted Budget Prior Year 

Ge neral Actual for 2018 

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 3,662,202 

Receipts: 

Ad Valorem Tax 3,458,877 

Del inq uent Tax 142,698 
Motor Vehicle Tax 600,894 
Recreational Vehicle Tax 8,371 

I 6/20M Veh icle Tax 5,067 

Commercial Vehicle Tax 

Watercraft Tax 

Gross Earnings (Intangible) Tax 

LAVTR 

City and County Revenue Sharing 

Mineral Production Tax 145,409 

Local Alcoholic Liquor 10,068 

Compensating Use Tax 

Sales Tax 2,119,237 

Interest and Fees - Current 52,914 

Interest and Fees - Vehicle 3,548 

Interest and Fees - Delinquent 238,648 

Mortgage Registration Fees 99,406 

Officers' Fees 592,100 

Franchise Fees 30,202 
Li brary Reimbursement 50,700 

Royalties 439 

Sale of County Assets 58 

Reimbursements from exempt serv ices 

State and Federal Aid 

Transfer from Oil & Gas Depletion Trust 250,000 

Transfer from Landfill 200,000 

In Lieu of Taxes (IRB) 54,343 

Interest on Idle Funds 211,754 

Neighborhood Revitalization Rebate 

Miscellaneous 356,273 

Does miscellaneous exceed I 0% of Total Rec 

Tota l Rece ipts 8,631,006 
Resources Avai lable: 12,293,208 

Page No. 7 

Current Year 

Estimate for 2019 

4,137,226 

4,069,446 

246,775 

3,213 

5,130 

28,602 

3,396 

120,014 

10,377 

1,600,000 

20,000 

100,000 

250,000 

15,000 

46,800 

91,173 

100,000 

100,000 

54,343 

2,000 

-10,238 

10,000 

6,866,031 
11 ,003,257 

2020 

Proposed Budget 

Year for 2020 

2,402,866 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

282,460 

3,669 

5,813 

31 ,443 

3,561 

0 

0 

0 

120,014 

10,467 

1,600,000 

20,000 

100,000 

250,000 

15,000 

46,800 

91 ,173 

93,000 

59,063 

2,000 

-8 ,565 

10,000 

2,735,898 
5,138,764 

State of Kansas 
County 



Finney County 

FUND PAGE-GENERAL 
Adopted Budget Prior Year Actual Current Year Estimate 

General 2018 2019 

Resources Available: 12,293,208 11 ,003,257 

Expend itures: 

General and Administrative 1,609,535 2,084,460 

County Commissioners 88,744 97,653 

County Administrator/HR/Payroll 444 , I 99 533,391 

County Treasurer 477,789 559,433 

County Clerk 321 ,986 343,703 

Register of Deeds 183,012 206,278 

Computer Support Services 454 ,952 64 1,70 1 

County Appraiser 61 1,092 693,859 

Building Maintenance 987,901 1,336,580 

Other Agencies 237,500 198,779 

District Court 1,003 ,581 895,000 

25th Judicial District 71 ,384 97,500 

Other Agencies 10,000 15,000 

Health and Sanitation 150,000 150,000 

Transfers Out 890,395 294,108 

Transfers Out 613,912 447,946 

Other 0 5,000 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

Subtotal 8,155,982 8,600,391 

Cash Forward (2020 column) 

Miscellaneous 

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Expe1 

Total Expenditures 8,155,982 8,600,391 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 3 I 4,137,226 2,402,866 

2018/2019/2020 Budget Authority Amount: 8,396,292 8,600,391 
Non-Appropriated Balance 

Total Expend iture/Non-Appr Balance 

Tax Required 

Delinquent Comp Rate: 3.0% 
Amount of 2019 Ad Valorem Tax 

Page No. 7a 

2020 

Proposed Budget 

Year for 2020 

5,138,764 

2 ,550,169 

97,269 

517,287 

546,975 

415 ,245 

221 ,282 

648,286 
748,181 

1,343 ,104 

270,000 

935,000 

93,400 

25,000 

150,000 

225,562 

413 ,8 13 

2,500 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

9,203,073 

9,203,073 
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

9,203,073 

9,203,073 

4 ,064,309 

121,929 

4 ,186,238 

State of Kansas 
County 



Finney County 

FUND PAGE- GENERAL DETAIL 
Adopted Budget Prior Year 

General Fund - Detail Expend Actual for 2018 

Expenditures: 

General and Administrative 

Salaries 49,664 

Contractual 1,269,625 

Commodities 100,819 

Capital Outlay l 89,427 

Grant Compliance 

Total 1,609,535 

County Commissioners 

Salaries 83,369 

Contractual 

Commodities 5,375 

Capital Outlay 

Total 88,744 

County Administrator/HR/Payroll 

Salaries 368,226 

Contractual 48,439 

Commodities 27,534 

Capital Outlay 

Total 444,199 

County Treasurer 

Salaries 448,589 

Officer Salary 

Contractual 15,570 

Commodities 13,630 

Capital Outlay 

Total 477,789 

County Clerk 

Salaries 236,410 

Officer Salary 

Contractual 17,805 

Commodities 65,746 

Capital Outlay 2,025 

Total 321,986 

Register of Deeds 

Salaries 178,317 

Officer Salary 

Contractual 2,425 

Commodities 2,270 

Total 183,012 

Computer Support Services 

Salaries 262,360 

Contractual 169,903 

Commodities 22,689 

Capital Outlay 

Total 454 ,952 

County Appraiser 

Salaries 506,473 

Contractual 76,041 

Commodities 28,578 

Capital Outlay 

Total 611,092 

Total - Page 7b 4,191,309 

Page 7b 

Current Year 

Estimate for 2019 

143,460 

1,546,000 

159,000 

226,000 

10,000 

2,084,460 

85,453 

12,200 

97,653 

451,566 

51 ,700 

30,125 

533,391 

423,932 

90,001 

21 ,000 

24,500 

559,433 

141,035 

77,168 

52,000 

73,500 

343,703 

127,778 

72,000 

2,500 

4,000 

206,278 

257,451 

361,000 

23 ,250 

641 ,701 

583 ,059 

80,800 

30,000 

693 ,859 

5,160,478 

2020 

Proposed Budget 

Year for 2020 

144,344 

1,669,325 

156,500 

570,000 

10,000 

2,550,169 

86,419 

10,850 

97,269 

465,012 

15,000 

37,275 

517,287 

417,647 

72,028 

21,000 

36,300 

546,975 

233 ,872 

81 ,873 

20,500 

79,000 

415 ,245 

139,372 

75,610 

2,500 

3,800 

221 ,282 

303,386 

321,900 

23,000 

648,286 

607,841 

90,700 

30,000 

19,640 

748,181 

5,744,694 

State of Kansas 
County 



Finney County 

FUND PAGE - GENERAL 
Adopted Budget Prior Year 

General Fund - Detail Expend Actual for 20 18 

Expenditures : 

Building Maintenance 

Salaries 459,431 

Contractual 129,403 

Commodities 64,756 

Capital Outlay 334,311 

Total 987,901 

Other Agencies 

Agricultural Extension 160,000 

Soil Conservation 30,000 

Animal Shelter 25,000 

Economic Development 22,500 

Total 237,500 

District Court 

Salaries 

Contractual 749,298 

Commodities 27,342 

Capital Outlay 226,941 

Total 1,003,581 

25th Judicial District 

Salaries 

Contractual 25,664 

Commodities 41 ,950 

Capital Outlay 3,770 

Total 71 ,384 

Other Agencies 

CASA 10,000 

City on a Hill 

Western KS Child Advocacy Center 

Total 10,000 

Health and Sanitation 

Mental Health - Compass 150,000 

Total 150,000 

Transfers Out 

Capital Improvement Reserve 513 ,835 

Community Services Center 171,560 

Economic Development Incentives 125,000 

GIS 80,000 

Total 890,395 

Transfers Out 

Juvenile Detention Center 423,268 

190,644 

Total 613,912 

Total - Page7c 3,964,673 

Page 7c 

Current Year 

Estimate for 2019 

594,272 

202, 11 6 

66,000 

474, 192 

1,336,580 

135,000 

30,000 

0 

33,779 

198,779 

838,500 

35,500 

21,000 

895,000 

32,550 

52,450 

12,500 

97,500 

15,000 

15,000 

150,000 

150,000 

89,108 

125,000 

80,000 

294,108 

447 ,946 

447 ,946 

3,434,913 

2020 

Proposed Budget 

Year for 2020 

611,738 

218,1 16 

68,250 

445,000 

1,343,104 

160,000 

30,000 

0 

80,000 

270,000 

845,950 

39,050 

50,000 

935,000 

30,300 

53 ,100 

10,000 

93,400 

15,000 

0 

10,000 

25,000 

150,000 

150,000 

100,562 

45,000 

80,000 

225 ,562 

413 ,813 

413 ,813 

3,455,879 

State of Kansas 
County 



Finney County 

FUND PAGE-GENERAL 
Adopted Budget Prior Year 

Genera l Fund - Detail Expend Actual for 2018 
Expenditures: 
Other 

State & Other County Payments 

Total 0 

Total 0 

Total 0 

Total 0 

Total 0 

Total 0 

Total 0 

Total 0 

Total - Page7d 0 

Page 7d 

Current Year 
Estimate for 20 19 

5,000 

5,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

5,000 

2020 

Proposed Budget 
Year for 2020 

2,500 

2,500 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

2,500 

State of Ka nsas 
County 



Finney County 

FUND PAGE-GENERAL 
Adopted Budget Prior Year Current Year 

Genera l Fund - Detail Expend Actual for 20 18 Estimate for 2019 

Expenditures: 

Total 0 0 

Total 0 0 

Total 0 0 

Total 0 0 

Total 0 0 

Total 0 0 

Total 0 0 

Total - Page7b 4,191 ,309 5,160,478 

Total - Page 7c 3,964,673 3,434,913 

Total - Page7d 0 5,000 

Total - Page7e 0 0 

Total Detail Expenditures** 8,155,982 8,600,391 

•• Note: The Total Detail Expenditures amount should agree to the General Subtotal amounts. 

Page 7e 

2020 

Proposed Budget 

Year for 2020 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

5,744 ,694 

3,455 ,879 

2,500 

0 

9,203,073 

State of Kansas 
County 



Finney County 

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH A TAX LEVY 

Adopted Budget Prior Year 

Public Works Actual for 20 18 

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 679,838 

Receipts : 

Ad Valorem Tax 2,8 13,909 

Del inquent Tax 63,536 

Motor Veh icle Tax 297,171 

Recreational Veh icle Tax 4,559 

16/20 M Veh icle Tax 3,855 

Commercial Veh icle Tax 

Watercraft Tax 

Special City & County Highway 1,189,924 

County Equali zation 

In Lieu Of 44 , 199 

Use of Money and Property 22 

Interest on Idle Funds 

Neighborhood Revitalization Rebate 

Miscellaneous 26,411 

Does miscel laneous exceed 10% of Total Rec 

Total Receipts 4,443,586 
Resources Available : 5,123,424 

Page No. 8 

Current Year 

Estimate for 2019 

985,793 

2,546,026 

200,696 

2,613 

4,171 

23,263 

2,761 

1, 193 ,033 

44,199 

-6 ,406 

4,010,356 
4,996,149 

2020 

Proposed Budget 

Year fo r 2020 

455,905 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

176,719 

2,296 

3,636 

19,673 

2,228 

1, 196,200 

36,952 

-5 ,9 1 I 

1,431 ,793 
1,887,698 

State of Kansas 
County 



Finney County 

FUND PAGE - ROAD 
Adopted Budget Prior Year Current Year 

Public Works Actual fo r 20 18 Estimate for 20 19 

Resources Available: 5, 123 ,424 4,996,149 

Expenditures from detail page: 

Public Works 2,687,631 4,340,244 

Transfers Out 1,450,000 200,000 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

Subtotal 4,137,63 1 4,540,244 

Cash Forward (2020 column) 

Miscellaneous 

Does miscellaneous exceed I 0% of Total Exp 

Total Expe nditures 4,137,631 4,540 ,244 

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 985,793 455,905 

20 18/20 19/2020 Budget Authority Amount: 4,352,630 4,540,244 
Non-Appropriated Balance 

Total Expenditure/Non-Appr Balance 

Tax Required 

Del inquent Comp Rate: 3.0% 
Amount of 20 19 Ad Valorem Tax 

Page No. 8a 

2020 

Proposed Budget 

Year fo r 2020 

1,887,698 

4,217,371 

475,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 
4,692,371 

4,692,371 
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

4,692,371 

0 

4,692,371 

2,804,673 

84, 140 

2,888,813 

State of Kansas 
County 



State of Kansas 
County 

Finney County 2020 

FU D PAGE- PUBLIC WORKS DETAIL 

Adopted Budget Prior Year Current Year Proposed Budget 

Public Works - Detail Actual for 20 I 8 Estimate for 2019 Year for 2020 

Expenditures: 

Public Works 

Salaries 1,78 1,574 2,257,494 2,241,521 

Contractual 466,592 1,222,500 1,263,300 

Commodities 367, 186 570,250 467,550 

Capital Outl ay 72,279 290,000 245,000 

Total 2,687,631 4,340,244 4,217 ,371 

Transfers Out 

Special Hi ghway Improvement 1,050,000 100,000 275,000 

Special Road Machinery & Equipment 400,000 100,000 200,000 

Total 1,450,000 200,000 475,000 

Total 0 0 0 

Total 0 0 0 

Total 0 0 0 

Total 0 0 0 

Total Detail Expenditures** 4, 137,631 4,540,244 4,692,371 

** Note: The Total Detail Expenditures amounts should agree to Publi c Works Subtotal amounts. 

Page No.Sb 



Finney Coun1y 

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH A TAX LEVY 
Adop1ed Budget Pnor Year Curren\ Year 
Ae:in2 Actual for 20 18 Estimate for 2019 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 337 11 ,791 
Receipts· 
Ad Valorem Ta.-. 319,014 326,817 

Deli nauenl Tax 6,58 1 

Mo1or Vehicle Tax 30,014 22,753 

Recreational Vehicle Tax 457 2% 
16/20 M Vehicle Tax 378 473 

Commercial Vehicle Tax 2,637 

Watercraft Tax 313 

In Lieu Of 5,010 5,010 

Interest on Idle Funds 
Neighborhood Re\'ilalization Reba1e -822 

Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% ofTolal Rec 
Total Receipu 361,454 357,477 
Resources Available: 361,791 369,268 
Expenditures: 
Commmec on AginJ.! 350,000 352,000 

Cash Forward (2020 column) 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 100/4 of Total Ext 
Total Expenditures 350,000 352,000 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 11 ,791 17,268 

20 I 8/20 I 9n020 Bud gel Authori1y Amount: 350,000 352,000 
Non-Appropriated Balance 

Total Expendilure/Non-Appr Balance 

Tax Required 
Delinquent Comp Rate: 3.0% 

Amounl of 2019 Ad Valorem Tax 

Adopted Budget Prior Year Current Year 
Ambulance/EMS Actual for 2018 Eslimate for 20 19 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 702,180 681,385 
Receipts: 
Ad Vnlo rem Tax 1,3 I 5,684 1,504,192 

Delinauent Tax 22,654 
Motor Vehicle Tax 103,190 93,836 
Recreational Vehicle Tax 1,62 1 1,222 

16/20MVehicleTa-x 1,460 1,950 
Commercial Vehicle Tax 10,877 

Watercraft Ta-x 1,291 

In Lieu Of 20,663 20,663 
Intergovernmental Revenue 54, 130 

Licenses and Fees 535,460 350,000 

Contrac1ual Agreement 

lnteresl on Idle Funds 
NeilUlborhood Revi tal ization Rebate -3 .784 
Miscellaneous 2,750 

Does miscellaneous exceed 10%ofTota1 Rec 
Total Receipts 2,057,612 1,980,247 
Resources Available: 2,759,792 2,661 ,632 
Expenditures· 
AmbuiMCC: 
Personnel 1,382,02 1 1,535,554 

Contractual 115,841 136,000 

Commodities 11 9.2 16 99,925 
Cnoi tnl Ou1la~' 20,938 75,000 

EmerRen~• Management: 
Personnel 118,756 125,987 

Contractual 12,4 10 16,100 
Commodi ties 15,999 10,950 

Cao1t11I Outlav 35,000 

Building mainlenance re1mbursemenl 9K I 1,000 

Health insurance reimbursemenl 292,245 295,000 

Transrer to Capital lmpro\'ement Reserve 
Cash Forward (2020 column) 
Miscellaneous 
Docs miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Ex~ 
To111I Expenditures 2,078,407 2,330,516 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 681 ,385 331 ,116 

2018/2019/2020 Budget Authority Amoun1· 2. I I0.00 1 2,330,516 
Non-Appropriated Balance 

To1al Expenditurc/Non-Appr Balance 

Tax Required 
Oehnquent Comp Rate: 3.0% 

Amount of 201 9 Ad Valorem Tax 

Page No 9 

2020 

Proposed Budget 
Year for 2020 

17,268 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxx 

22,684 
295 

467 

2,525 

286 
4,747 

-641 

30,363 
47,631 

352,000 

352,000 
XXXXX.XXXXXXXX.'CXXXXX 

352,000 

352,000 

304,369 

9,131 

313,500 

Proposed Budget 
Year for 2020 

331,116 

XXXXXXXXX.XXX.'XXXXXXX 

104,406 
1,357 

2, 148 
11 ,623 

1,317 

21 ,831 

350,000 

-3 ,521 

489,161 
820,277 

1,714,991 

126,420 

92,925 
100,000 

137,072 

11 ,250 
12.425 

1,000 

295,000 

2,491 ,083 
xx.xxx.xxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

2,491 ,083 

2,491 ,083 

1,670,806 
50, 124 

1,720,930 

State of Kansa s 
County 



Finney County 

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH A TAX LEVY 

Adopted Budget Prior Year Current Year 
County Employee Benefil Actual for 2018 Estimate for 201 9 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 3,829,573 4,232,297 

Receipts. 
Ad Valorem Tax 1,630, 781 2,456,744 

Delinquent Tax 55 ,924 
Motor Vehicle Tax 237 ,419 11 6,354 
Recreational Vehicle Tax 3,556 1,515 
16/20 M Vehicle Tax 2,80 1 2,418 
Commercial Vehicle Tax 13 ,487 

Watercraft Tax 1,60 1 

In Lieu Of 25,623 25,623 

Interest on Idle Funds 
Neighborhood Revitalization Rebate -6,181 

Miscellaneous 
Docs misce llaneous exceed I 0% of Total Rccciots 
Total Receipts 1.956,104 2,611,561 
Resou rces Available: 5,785,677 6,843,858 
Expenditures: 
Health Insurance 1,300.083 6,663,097 
Workers Compensation 
Flexible Benefit/Health Insurance Reimbursement -655,000 

Reimbursements from exempt services - 1,692,562 

Transfer to Hea lth 200,000 

Cash Forward (2020 column) 

Miscellaneous 53,297 

Docs miscellaneous exceed 100/o of Total Expenditure 
Total Expenditu res 1,553,380 4,315,535 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 4,232,297 2,528,323 
2018/2019/2020 Budget Authority Amount: 3,923 ,21 4 4,3 I 5,535 

Non•Appropriated Balance 
Total Expenditure/Non•Appr Balance 

Tax Required 
Delinquent Comp Rate: 3.0% 

Amount of 2019 Ad Valorem Tax 

Adopted Budget 

Prior Year Current Year 
Economic Development Actual for 20 I 8 Estimate for 2019 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 1,246 4,794 
Receipts: 
Ad Valorem Tax 115,371 122,844 
Delinquent Tax 2,628 
Motor Vehicle Tax 12,276 8,199 
Recreational Vehicle Tax 186 107 
16/20 M Vehic le Tax 152 170 
Commercial Vehicle Tax 950 
Watercraft Tax 113 
In Lieu Of 1,812 1,812 

Interest on Idle Funds 
Neighborhood Revitalizat ion Rebate -309 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscel laneous exceed 10% of Total Receipts 
Total Receipts 132,425 133,886 
Resources Ava ih, blc: 133,671 138,680 
Expenditures: 
Economic Development Comm1ss1on 128,877 131 ,221 

Cash Forward (2020 column) 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 100/o of Total Expenditure 
Total Exnendit ures I 28,877 131 ,221 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 4,794 7,459 

2018/2019/2020 Budget Authority Amounr 128,879 131,22 1 
Non•Appropriated Balance 

Total Expenditure/Non~Appr Balance 
Tax Required 

Delinquent Comp Rate 3.0% 
Amount of 2019 Ad Valorem Tax 

Page No. 10 

2020 

Proposed Budget 
Year for 2020 

2,528,323 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

170,522 

2,2 16 

3,509 
18,983 

2,150 

35,659 

-3,478 

229,561 
2,757,884 

6,755,648 

-655,000 

-1,692,562 

4,408,086 
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

4,408,086 

4,408,086 

1,650,202 

49,506 
1,699,708 

Proposed Budget 
Year for 2020 

7,459 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

8,527 

Ill 

175 

949 
108 

1,790 

-247 

11,413 
18,872 

135,889 

135,889 
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

I 35,889 

I 35,889 

117,0 17 
3,511 

120,528 

State of Kansas 
County 



Finney County 

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH A TAX LEVY 

Adopled Budget Pnor Year Current Year 
F~e Fair & Fair Grounds Actual for 2018 Estimate for 2019 

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 223,40 1 262,449 

Receipts: 
Ad ValoremTa.>.; 326,772 309,426 

Delinauenl Ta" 8,203 

Motor Vehicle Tax 39,609 23,296 

Recreational Vehicle Ta. .. fi09 303 
16/ 20 M Vehicle Tax 51K 484 

Commercial Vehicle Tax 2,700 

Wa1ercraft Ta" 321 

In Lieu Or 5,133 5,133 

Use or Money and Prooenv 95,379 90,000 

lnteresl on Idle Funds 
Neighborhood Rev11al ization Rebate -778 

Miscellaneous 33 

Does miscellaneous exceed 100/4 or Total Receipts 
Total RcccipC:i 476,256 430,885 

Resources Available: 699,657 693,334 

Expendilures: 
PersoMel Sen'ices 230,276 312,395 

Contractual Services 150,661 185,700 

Commodi1ies 3,271 5,350 

Capital Outlay 
Transrer 10 Fair Association 53 ,000 53 ,000 
Transrer to Capital Improvement Reserve 

Cash Fonvard (2020 column) 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 100/4 or Total Expendi1ure 
Total Ex oendifures 437,208 556,445 
Unencumbered Cash Balnnce Dec 31 262,449 136,889 

20I8/2019no20 Bud gel Authori1y Amount 550, 113 556,445 
Non-Appropriated Balance 

Total Expenditurc/Non-Appr Balance 

Ta.x Required 
Delinquent Comp Rate: 3.0% 

Amount of 201 9 Ad Valorem Tax 

Adopted Budge1 Prior Year Current Year 
County Healfh Actual for 2018 Estimate for 2019 

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 316,443 427,315 

Receipts: 
Ad Valorcm Tax 526,262 543,409 

Delinauenl Ta.\: 11 ,871 

Motor Vehicle Tax 58, 100 37,540 

Recreational Vehicle Tax 899 489 
16/20 M Vehicle Ta._ 776 780 

Commercial Vehicle Tax 4,351 

Watercraft Ta" 517 

In Lieu Or 8,267 8,267 

State and Federal Aid 223,885 300, 130 

Licenses and F ces 473,384 343 ,000 

Clinic Reimbursement 686,779 

Transrer rrom County Emoloyee Benefits 200,000 0 

Interest on Idle Funds 
Ne11a.hborhood Revitalization Rebate -1 ,367 

Miscellaneous 17,051 

Does miscellaneous exceed I 0% of Total Receipts 
Total Receipts 1,520,495 1,923,895 

Resources Availnblc: 1,836,938 2,351,210 

Expendi1ures: 
Health 

Personnel Services 888,946 1,093,861 

Contractual Services 121 ,859 220,000 
Commodit ies 271 ,404 440,750 

Capital Outlay 13,058 
Wellness 

Personnel Services 46,683 111.405 

Contractual Services 37,472 103 ,000 

Commodities 4,503 12,750 

Transrer 10 Capital Improvement Reserve 25,698 
Transfer lo Women. Infants and Children Grant 

Cash Fom•ard (2020 column) 
Miscellaneous 
Docs miscellaneous exceed 10% orTotal Expend11ure 
Total Expenditures 1,409,623 1,981,766 

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 427,315 369,444 

2018/2019/2020 Budget Authonty Amount 1,960,0 14 1,981 ,766 
Non-Approprialed Ba1ance 

Total Expenditurc/Non-Appr Balance 
Ta.x Required 

Del inquent Comp Rate 3.0% 
Amounl or 20 19 Ad Valorem Tax 

Page No 11 

2020 

Proposed Budge! 
Year for 2020 

136,889 

XXXX.X.>.;XXXX.X.XXXXXXXX 

21 ,477 

279 

442 

2,391 

271 

4,495 

90,000 

-946 

118,409 
255,298 

337,325 

178,000 

4,750 

131 ,300 

53,000 

704,375 

~'X.XXX.>.;XXXXXXXXXXXX 
704,375 

704,375 

449,077 

13,472 

462,549 

Proposed Budge! 
Y car for 2020 

369,444 

XXXXX.'<XXXXXXXXXXXXX 

37,718 

490 
776 

4,199 

476 

7,892 

300,419 

343 ,512 

462,492 

0 

-1,113 

1,156,861 
1,526,305 

973, 167 

189,250 

423,000 

250,000 

166, 101 

40,000 

12,750 

2,054,268 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 
2,054,268 

2,054,268 
527,963 

15,839 
543,802 

State of Kansas 
County 



fiMey County 

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH A TAX LEVY 
Adop1ed Budget Prior Year Current Year 
His1orical Museum Ac1ual for 2018 Esumate for 2019 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 240 7,539 

Receiots: 
Ad V alorem Tax 187,985 195,993 

Delinquent Tax 4,452 

Motor Vehicle Tax 21 ,315 13,397 

Recreational Vehicle Tax 324 174 

16/20 M Vehicle Tax 268 278 

Commercial Vehicle Tax 1,553 

Watercraft Tax 184 

In Lieu Of 2,955 2,953 

lnteresl on Idle Funds 
Neighborhood Revital ization Rebate -493 

Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Reci 
Total Rec:eipts 21 7,299 214,039 

Resources A va il nb le: 217,539 221,578 

Expenditures: 
Historical Societv 210,000 210,000 

Cash Forward (2020 column) 
Miscellaneous 
Docs miscellaneous exceed I O"/o of Total Exoi 
Total Expenditures 210,000 210,000 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 7,539 11,578 

2018/20 I 9/2020 Budget Authority Amount 210,000 210,000 
Non-Appropnated Balance 

Total Expenditure/Non•Appr Balance 
Tax Required 

Delmquent Comp Rate: 3.0% 
Amount of 2019 Ad Valorem Tax 

Adopted Budget Prior Year Curren! Year 
Librarv Maintenance Actual for 2018 Estimate for 2019 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 1,089 36,250 

Receipts: 
Ad Valorem Tax 816,750 847, 198 
Delinquent Tax 19,719 

Motor Vehicle Tax 93,069 58,240 

Recreational Vehicle Tax 1,412 7S8 
16/20 M Vehicle Tax 1,155 1,210 

Commercial Vehicle Tax 6,751 

Wa1ercraft Tax 801 

In Lieu Of 12,829 12,829 

lnteresl on Idle Funds 
Neii:?.hborhood Revitalization Rebate -2.131 

Miscellaneous 455 
Does misce llaneous exceed 10"/4 ofT01al Rec~ 
Total Receipts 945,389 925,656 

Resources Avnih1ble: 946,478 961,906 
Expenditures: 
Finney County Library 9 10,228 910,228 

Cash Forward (2020 column) 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed I 0% of Total ExpE 
Total Expenditures 9!0,228 910,228 

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 36,250 51,678 

2018/2019/2020 Budge! Authority Amount . 910,228 910,228 
Non-Appropnated Balance 

To1al Expendi1ure/Non-Appr Ba1ance 
Tax Required 

Delinquent Comp Rate: 3.0% 
Amount of 201 9 Ad Va1orem Tax 
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2020 

Proposed Budget 
Year for 2020 

11 ,578 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

13,604 

177 

280 
1,514 

172 
2,845 

-392 

18,200 

29,778 

216,000 

216,000 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 
216,000 

216,000 

186,222 

5,587 

191,809 

Proposed Budget 
Year for 2020 

51 ,678 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

58 ,804 

764 

1,210 

6,546 

741 

12,296 

-1 ,7S3 

78,608 

130,286 

962,156 

962,156 
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx,c 

962,156 

962, 156 
831,870 

24,956 

856,826 

State of Kansas 
County 



Finney County 

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH A TAX LEVY 
Adopted Budget Prior Year Current Year 
In tell ectual Disa bilih• Services Actual for 20 I 8 Esumate for 20 I 9 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 216 8,069 

Receipts: 
Ad Valorem Tax 186,156 189,9 14 
Delinquent Tax 4,064 

Motor Vehicle Tax 19, 176 13,256 

Recreational Vehicle Tax 292 173 
16120 M Vehicle Tax 241 276 
Commercial Vehicle Tax 1,537 

Watercraft Tax 182 
In Lieu Of 2,924 2,924 

Interest on Idle Funds 
Neighborhood Revitalization Rebate -478 

Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed I 00/4 of Total Rec 
Total Receipts 212,853 207,784 

Resources Ava ilable: 213,069 215,853 
Expenditures: 
Distributions - SDSI 95,000 95,000 
Distributions - RCDC 110,000 I 10,000 

Cash Forward (2020 column) 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 100/4 of Total Ex 
Total Ex penditures 205,000 205,000 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 8,069 10,853 
20181201912020 Budget Authority Amount: 205,000 205,000 

Non-Appropriated Balance 
Total Expenditurc/Non-Appr Balance 

Tax Required 
Delinquent Comp Rate: 3.()% 

Amount of 2019 Ad Yalorem Tax 

Adopted Budget Prior Year Current Year 
Noxious Weed Actual for 20 I 8 Estimate for 2019 

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 77,540 98,080 

Receipts : 
Ad Valorem Tax 251,911 331 ,03 I 
DelinQuent Tax 5,081 
Motor Veh icle Tax 24,598 17,942 
Recreational Vehicle Tax 370 234 
16/20 M Vehicle Tax 296 373 
Commercial Vehicle Tax 2,080 
Watercraft Tax 247 

In Lieu Of 3,956 3,956 
Licenses and Fees I 55,287 100,000 

Interest on Idle Funds 
Neighborhood Rev1talizat1on Rebate -833 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed I 00/o of Total Rec 
Total Receipts 44 1,499 455,030 
Resources Avnilnble: 519,039 553,110 
Expenditures: 
Personnel Services 170,269 190,513 
Contractual Services 8,192 13,300 
Commodities 212,498 254,400 
Capital Outlay 
Transfer to Noxious Weed Capital Outlay 30,000 

Cash Forward (2020 column) 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Ex1 
Total Expend itures 420,959 458,213 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 98,080 94,897 
20181201912020 Budget Authority Amount : 443,475 458,213 

Non-Appropriated Balance 
Total Expenditurc/Non-Appr Balance 

Tax Required 
Delinquent Comp Rate: 3.0% 

Amount of 20 19 Ad Valorem Tax 
Page No 13 

2020 

Proposed Budget 
Year for 2020 

10,853 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

13,182 

171 

27 1 
1,467 

166 
2,761 

-372 

17,646 

28,499 

95,000 

110,000 

205,000 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 
205,000 

205,000 

176,50 1 

5,295 
181,796 

Proposed Budget 
Year for 2020 

94,897 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

22,977 

299 
473 

2,558 

290 

4,809 

100,000 

-516 

130,890 
225,787 

213,769 

11,700 

245,200 

470,669 
xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx 

470,669 

470,669 
244,882 

7,346 
252,228 

State of Kansas 
County 



F mney County 2020 

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH A TAX LEVY 

Adop1ed Budgel Pnor Year Current Year Proposed Budge! 
Law Enforcemenl Actual fo r 20 18 Estimate for 20 19 Year for 2020 

Unencumbered Cash Balance fan I 408,575 935,553 600,599 

Receipts: 
Ad Valorem Tax 9,542,213 9.517 ,706 X XXXXXX.XX.X.XXX.X.XX.XX.X 

Delinquent Tax 112,365 

Motor Vehicle Tax 576,985 680,499 660,623 

Recreauonal Vehicle Tax 9,584 8,86 1 8.584 
16/20 M Vehicle Tax 9,839 14, 143 13 ,593 

Commercial Vehicle Tax 78,877 73,541 

Watercrafl Tax 9.363 8,330 

In Lieu Of 149,845 149,845 138, 133 

Intergovernmental Revenue 
Interest on Idle Funds 
Neighborhood Revi10.lization Rebate -23 ,946 -20,379 

Miscellaneous 277,M9 200,000 200,(l()() 

Does miscellaneous exceed I 0% or Total Rec 
Tota l Receipts I0,678,480 10,635,348 1,082,425 

Resources Available: 11 ,087,055 11,570,901 1,683,024 

Expenditures: 
Sheriff 

SaJaries 5,21 5,546 5,743,399 6,002, 100 

Officer Salarv 127,857 123,458 

Health insu rance reimbursement 1.170,694 1, 170,694 1,1 70,694 

Contractual 469,894 46 1,500 462,824 

Commodi1ies 755,411 756,625 767.625 

Capilal Ou1lay 452,738 293,(l()() 212,500 

Building maintenance reimbursement 68,876 68,876 68,876 

Anomey 
Salaries 1,5 14,698 1,699,70 1 1,849,592 

Officer Salary 131 ,249 136,037 

HeaJth insurance reimbursement 229,623 241 , 104 241 , 104 

Contractual 70.069 132,500 172,900 

Commodi ties I 12,342 122,500 124,(l()() 

Capital Outlay 2,336 

Building maintenance reimbursement 20,275 2 1,297 2 1,297 

Transfer 10 Capi1al Improvement Reserve 69,000 

Cash Forward (2020 column) 

Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total fa:i: 

Total Expenditures 10,151,502 10,970,302 11,353,007 

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 935,553 600,599 xx.xx.xxxx.xxxx.xxxxxx.x 
2018/2019/2020 Budge! Au1hority Amount: 10.393,532 11 ,050,302 11 .353,007 

Non-Appropriated Balance 
Total Expenditurc/Non-Appr Balance 11,353,007 

Ta.._ Required 9,669,983 

Delinquent Comp Rate: 3.0% 290,099 
Amounl of 20 19 Ad Valorem Tax 9,960,082 

Adopled Budge! Prior Year Current Year Proposed Budget 
Actual for 20 18 Estimate for 20 19 Year for 2020 

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 0 0 

Receipts: 
Ad Valorem Ta.._ 0 xxx.xxx.xxxxxxxx.x..x.xxx 
Delinquent Tax 
Motor Vehicle Ta" 
Recreational Vehicle Tax 
16/20 M Vehicle Tax 

Commercial Vehicle Ta" 
Watercraft Tax 

Interest on Idle Funds 
Neighborhood Rc\'itali1..ation Rebate 0 

Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Rec 
Total Receipts 0 0 0 

Resources Available: 0 0 0 

Expenditures: 

Cash Forward (2020 column) 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Ex~ 
Tolal [,;pcnditurcs 0 0 0 

Unencumbered Cash BaJance Dec 31 0 0 xxxxxxxxxxx. ... xxxxxxx 
20 I&/20 19/2020 Budget Authori1y Amount 0 0 0 

Non-Appropriated Balance 
Total Expenditure/Non-Appr Balance 0 

Ta'i: Required 0 

Delinquent Comp Rate: 3.0% 0 
Amount of 201 9 Ad Valorcm Ta.'i: 0 

Page No. 14 
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Finney County 

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH NO TAX LEVY 

Adopted Budget Prior Year 
Alcohol Programs Actual for 20 I 8 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 6,643 
Receipts : 
Intergovernmental Revenues 10,068 

Interest on Idle Funds 
Miscellaneous 
Does misce llaneous exceed 10% of Total Rec 
Total Receipts 10,068 
Resources Available: 16,711 
Expenditures : 
Contractual 10,410 

Cash Forward (2020 column) 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Exp 
Total Expend itures 10,410 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 6,301 
20 I 8/20 I 9/2020 Budget Authority Amount: 22,600 

Adopted Budget 
Prior Year 

Ca pita l Improvement Program Actual for 20 I 8 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 1,465,107 
Receipts: 
Local Sales 1,059,618 
Capital Lease Proceeds 

Interest on Idle Funds 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Rec 
Tota l Receipts 1,059,618 

Resources Available: 2,524,725 
Expenditures : 
Capital Outlay 993 ,665 
Capital Outlay - Building Improvement 
Capital Outlay - Road Improvement 
Capital Outlay - Fairgrounds 
Transfer to Capital Improvement Reserve 
Other Capital Outlay 
Lease Payment 

Cash Forward (2020 column) 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Exp 
Tota l Expenditures 993,665 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 1,531 ,060 
20 I 8/20 I 9/2020 Budget Authority Amount : 2,515,17I 

Page No. 15 

Current Year 
Estimate for 2019 

6,301 

10,377 

10,377 
16,678 

10,000 

10,000 
6,678 

17,786 

Current Year 
Estimate for 2019 

1,531 ,060 

950,000 

950,000 
2,481,060 

700,000 

700,000 
1,781 ,060 
2,665,107 

2020 

Proposed Budget 
Year for 2020 

6,678 

10,467 

10,467 
17,145 

17,145 

17,145 
0 

17,145 

Proposed Budget 
Year for 2020 

l ,78I ,060 

950,000 

950,000 

2,731,060 

2,731 ,060 

2,731,060 
0 

2,731 ,060 

State of Kansas 
County 



Finney County 

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH NO TAX LEVY 

Adopted Budget Prior Year 
Economic Development Incentives Actual for 2018 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 1,292,405 
Receipts: 
City of Garden City 55,568 
Transfer from General 125,000 
Transfer from Guest Tax 
Interest on Idle Funds 
Miscellaneous 
Does misce llaneous exceed 10% of Total Recc 
Tota l Receipts 180,568 

Resources Available: 1,472,973 

Expenditures: 
Economic Development Incentives 
Farmland Road 

Cash Forward (2020 column) 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Exp 
Total Expenditures 0 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 1,472,973 
20I8/2019/2020 Budget Authority Amount: 1,827,692 

Adopted Budget 
Prior Year 

GIS Actual for 20 I 8 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 149,495 
Receipts : 
Intergovernmental Revenue 80,000 
Transfer from General 80,000 

Interest on Idle Funds 
Miscellaneous 5,497 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Rec, 
Tota l Rece ipts 165,497 

Resources Avai lable: 314,992 

Expenditures: 
Personnel 114,966 
Contractual 10,859 
Commodities 3,500 
Capital Outlay 73 ,898 

Cash Forward (2020 column) 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Exp 
Total Expenditures 203,223 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 111,769 
2018/20 I 9/2020 Budget Authori ty Amount : 226,808 
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Current Year 
Estimate for 2019 

1,472,973 

60,000 
125,000 

185,000 
1,657,973 

0 
1,657,973 
1,662,405 

Current Year 
Estimate for 20 I 9 

111,769 

80,000 
80,000 

160,000 
271,769 

125,036 
39,550 
18,700 

0 

183,286 
88,483 

233,286 

2020 

Proposed Budget 
Year for 2020 

1,657,973 

60,000 
45,000 
80,000 

185,000 
1,842,973 

892,973 
950,000 

1,842,973 

0 
1,842,973 

Proposed Budget 
Year for 2020 

88,483 

80,000 
80,000 

160,000 

248,483 

I 39,756 
38,550 
16,200 
53,977 

248,483 

0 
248,483 

State of Kansas 
County 



Finney County 

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH NO TAX LEVY 

Adopted Budget Prior Year 
Guest Tax Actual for 2018 

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 210,505 

Receipts : 
Transient Guest Tax 763,522 

Interest on Idle Funds 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed I 0% of Total Rec 
Total Receipts 763,522 

Resources Available: 974,027 
Expenditures: 
Convention & Visitors Bureau 800,000 

City of Garden City 134,340 

Economic Development Incentives 

Cash Forward (2020 column) 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Exp 
Total Expenditures 934,340 

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 39,687 

2018/20 I 9/2020 Budget Authority Amount: 934,340 

Adopted Budget 
Prior Year 

Juvenile Detention Center Actual for 2018 

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 351,3 16 

Receipts: 
State and Federal A id 24 ,701 

Other Counties/ Agencies 795,630 

Transfer from General 423,268 

Interest on Idle Funds 
Miscellaneous 25,156 

Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Rec, 
Total Receipts 1,268,755 

Resources Available: 1,620,071 
Expenditures: 
Personnel 1,332, 137 

Contractual 61 ,493 

Commodities 83 ,785 
Capital Outlay 
Transfer to JDC Building Fund 
Transfer to JDC Grants Fund 

Cash Forward (2020 column) 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Exp 
Total Expenditures 1,477,415 

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 3 I 142,656 

2018/2019/2020 Budget Authority Amount: 1,558,654 
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Current Year 
Estimate for 2019 

39,687 

1,000,000 

1,000,000 

1,039,687 

850,000 

170,000 

1,020,000 

19,687 

1,180,000 

Current Year 
Estimate for 2019 

142,656 

51 ,000 

1,100,000 

447,946 

1,598,946 

1,741,602 

1,421,903 

78,400 

96,250 

1,596,553 
145,049 

1,596,553 

2020 

Proposed Budget 
Year for 2020 

19,687 

1,000,000 

1,000,000 

1,019,687 

770,000 

169,687 

80,000 

1,019,687 

0 

1,019,687 

Proposed Budget 
Year for 2020 

145,049 

51 ,000 

1,100,000 

413 ,813 

1,564,813 

1,709,862 

1,489,608 

80,400 

96,550 

10,000 

1,676,558 
33,304 

1,676,558 

State of Kansas 
County 



Finney County 

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH NO TAX LEVY 

Adopted Budget Prior Year 
Juvenile Detention Center Building Actual for 2018 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 46,940 
Receipts: 
Use of Money and Property 219 
Transfers from Juvenile Detention Center 0 

Interest on Idle Funds 
Miscellaneous 
Does misce llaneous exceed 10% of Total Rec 
Total Receipts 219 
Reso urces Ava ilab le: 47,159 
Expenditures : 
Capital Outlay 

Cash Forward (2020 column) 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Exp 
Total Expendi tures 0 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 47,159 
2018/20 I 9/2020 Budget Authority Amount: 46,818 

Adopted Budget 
Prior Year 

Noxious Weed Ca pital Ou tlay Actual for 2018 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan 1 79,922 
Receipts: 
Transfer from Noxious Weed 30,000 
Sale of County Assets 5,500 

Interest on Idle Funds 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Rec< 
Total Receipts 35,500 

Resources Available: 115,422 

Expenditures : 
Capital Outlay 29,827 

Cash Forward (2020 column) 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Exp 
Total Ex pend itures 29,827 

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 3 I 85 ,595 
2018/2019/2020 Budget Authority Amount: 69,922 
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Current Year 
Estimate for 2019 

47,159 

0 

0 
47,159 

0 

0 
47,159 
46,940 

Current Year 
Estimate for 2019 

85,595 

0 

0 
85,595 

0 

0 
85,595 
79,922 

2020 

Proposed Budget 
Year for 2020 

47,159 

0 

0 
47,159 

47,159 

47,159 
0 

47,159 

Proposed Budget 
Year for 2020 

85,595 

0 

0 
85,595 

85,595 

85,595 
0 

85,595 

State of Kansas 
County 



Finney County 

FU D PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH O TAX LEVY 

Adopted Budget Prior Year 
Parks & Recreation Actual for 20 I 8 

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 5,889 

Receipts: 
Alcohol Tax 10,068 

Interest on Idle Funds 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Rec 
Total Receipts 10,068 

Resources Available: 15,957 

Expenditures : 
Distributions 12,000 

Cash Forward (2020 column) 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Exp 
Total Expenditures 12,000 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 3,957 

20 I 8/20 I 9/2020 Budget Authority Amount: 24,452 

Adopted Budget 
Prior Year 

Landfill Actual for 2018 

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 820,654 

Receipts: 
Interest and Royalties 4,872 

Rent 
Licenses and Fees 129,965 

Interest on Idle Funds 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Rec, 
Total Receipts 134,837 

Resources Available: 955,491 
Expenditures: 
Personnel 
Contractual 88,227 

Commodities 
Capital Outlay 
Transfer to General 200,000 

Cash Forward (2020 column) 
Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Exp 
Total Expenditures 288,227 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 667,264 

20 I 8/20 I 9/2020 Budget Authority Amount: 860,705 
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Current Year 
Estimate for 2019 

3,957 

10,377 

10,377 

14,334 

12,032 

12,032 
2,302 

12,032 

Current Year 
Estimate for 2019 

667,264 

90,000 

90,000 
757,264 

10,000 

25,000 

0 
0 

100,000 

135,000 
622,264 

765 ,654 

2020 

Proposed Budget 
Year for 2020 

2,302 

10,467 

10,467 
12,769 

12,769 

12,769 

0 

12,769 

Proposed Budget 
Year for 2020 

622,264 

90,000 

90,000 
712,264 

10,000 

500,000 

10,000 
99,264 

93 ,000 

712,264 

0 
712,264 

State of Kansas 
County 



Finney County 

FUND PAGE FOR FUNDS WITH NO TAX LEVY 

Adopted Budget Prior Year 

CDBG Revolving Loan Actual for 20 I 8 

Unencumbered Cash Balance Jan I 320,061 

Receipts: 

Loan Repayments 23, 192 

Use of Money and Property 1,652 

Interest on Idle Funds 

Miscellaneous 

Does miscellaneous exceed I 0% of Total Rec 

Total Receipts 24,844 

Resources Available: 344,905 

Expenditures: 

Loan Distributions 

Contractual Services 592 

Cash Forward (2020 column) 

Miscellaneous 

Does miscellaneous exceed I 0% of Total Exp 

Total Expenditures 592 

Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 344,313 

20I8/2019/2020 Budget Authority Amount: 317,321 

Adopted Budget 

Prior Year 

Community Services Center Actual for 2018 

UnencwTibered Cash Balance Jan I 180,032 

Receipts : 

Rents 91 ,400 

AFAC Reimbursement 

Transfer from General 171 ,560 

Interest on Idle Funds 

Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed 10% of Total Rec 

Total Receipts 262,960 

Resources Available: 442,992 

Expenditures: 

Building Operating: 

Salaries 

Contractual 39,644 

Commodities 1,846 

Capital Outlay 4,460 

Status Offenders/Diversion 

Salaries 107, 182 

Contractual 947 

Commodities 10, 135 

Capital Outlay 

Cash Forward (2020 column) 

Miscellaneous 
Does miscellaneous exceed I 0% of Total Exp 

Total Expenditures 164,214 
Unencumbered Cash Balance Dec 31 278,778 

20 I 8/20 I 9/2020 Budget Authority Amount : 297,990 
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Current Year 

Estimate for 20 I 9 

344,313 

8,800 

8,800 

353,113 

0 

0 
353,113 

337,66 I 

Current Year 

Estimate for 20 I 9 
278,778 

90,000 

5,500 

89,108 

184,608 

463,386 

76,950 

10,200 

162,782 

3,578 

5,200 

258,710 

204 ,676 
258,710 

2020 

Proposed Budget 

Year for 2020 

353,113 

0 

353,113 

353,113 

353,113 

0 

353,113 

Proposed Budget 

Year for 2020 
204,676 

90,000 

5,500 

100,562 

196,062 

400,738 

82,500 

2,700 

88,956 
2,600 

10,750 

187,506 
2 I 3,232 

187,506 

State of Kansas 
County 



Finney County 

Non-Budgeted Funds-A 

( I) Fund Name: 
Bioterrorism Grant 

Unencumbered I 
Cash Balance Jan I I 37,692 

Receipts: 

State and Federal Aid 26,425 

Total Receipts 26,425 

Resources Available: 64, 117 

Expenditures: 

Contractual 8,881 

Commodities 570 

Total Expenditures 9,451 

Cash Balance Dec 3 I 54 ,666 

NON-BUDGETED FUNDS (A) 
(Only the actual budget year f or 2018 is to be shown) 

(2) Fund Name: (3) Fund Name: ( 4) Fund Name: (5) Fund Name: 
Capital Improvement Reserve Community Corrections County Attorney's Training Fair Association 

Unencumbered I Unencwnbered I Unencumbered I Unencumbered I 
Cash Balance Jan I I 1,738,280 Cash Balance Jan I I 229,704 Cash Balance Jan I I 22,948 Cash Balance Jan I I 
Receipts: Receipts: Receipts : Receipts: 

Transfer from General 513 ,835 State & Federal Aid 484,720 Licenses and Fees 3,963 Licneses and Fees 

Transfer from Ambulance 0 Reimb & Restitution 120,972 Transfer from Free Fair 

Transfer from Free Fair 0 

Transfer from Health 25,698 

Transfer from Law Enforc 69,000 

Total Receipts 608,533 Total Receipts 605 ,692 Total Receipts 3,963 Total Receipts 

Resources Available: 2,346,813 Resources Available: 835,396 Resources Available: 26,91 I Resources Available : 

Expenditures: Expenditures : Expenditures: Expenditures: 

Capital Outlay 611 ,309 Personnel 450,165 Contractual 857 Personnel 

Contractual 47,503 Commodities 2,440 Contractual 

Commodities 18, 187 Commodities 

Capital Outlay 47 

Total Expenditures 6 11 ,309 Total Expenditures 515,902 Total Expenditures 3,297 Total Expenditures 

Cash Balance Dec 31 1,735,504 Cash Balance Dec 3 I 319,494 Cash Balance Dec 3 I 23,614 Cash Balance Dec 3 I 

**Note: These two block fi gures should agree. 

Page No. 2 1 

State o f Kansas 
County 

2020 

Total I 
26,675 2,055 ,2991 

31 ,772 

53,000 

84,772 1,329,385 1 

111 ,447 3,384,684 1 

3,669 

63,238 

24 ,449 

9 1,356 1,23 1,3 15 

20,09 1 2,153,369 

2,153,369 



Finney County 

Non-Budgeted Funds-8 

(I) Fund Name: 

Oil & Gas Valuation Depletion 

Unencumbered I 
Cash Balance Jan I I 3,018,508 

Receipts: 

lntergovemmentaJ 293,630 

Trans fer from General 190,644 

Total Receipts 484,274 

Resources Available: 3,502,782 

Expenditures: 

Trans fer to General 250,000 

Total Expenditures 250,000 

Cash Balance Dec 31 3,252,782 

NON-BUDGETED FUNDS (8) 
(Only the actual budget year for 2018 is to be shown) 

(2) Fund Name: (3) Fund Name: ( 4) Fund Name: (5) Fund Name: 

County Clerk's Technology ROD Technology County Treasurer's Technology Special Alcohol & Drug 

Unencumbered I Unencumbered I Unencumbered I Unencumbered I 
Cash Balance Jan I I 18,851 Cash Balance Jan I I 57,6 10 Cash Balance Jan I I 12,527 Cash Balance Jan I I 
Receipts: Receipts: Receipts: Receipts: 

Licenses and Fees 9,217 Licenses and Fees 36,868 Licenses and Fees 9.217 Licenses and Fees 

Use of Money & Prep 323 

Total Receipts 9,217 Total Receipts 37,191 Total Receipts 9,2 17 Total Receipts 

Resources Avai lable: 28,068 Resources Available: 94,80 1 Resources Avai lable: 21 ,744 Resources Available: 

Expenditures : Expenditures: Expenditures: Expenditures: 

Contractual Contractual 7,545 Commodities 642 

Capital Outlay Capital Outlay 305 

Total Expenditures 0 Total Expenditures 7,545 Total Expenditures 947 Total Expenditures 

Cash Balance Dec 3 1 28,068 Cash Balance Dec 3 1 87,256 Cash Balance Dec 3 1 20,797 Cash Balance Dec 3 I 

**Note: These two block figures should agree. 
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9 1 

0 

9 1 

0 

9 1 

State of Kansas 
County 

2020 

Total I 
3, 107,5871 

539,8991 

3,647 ,486 1 

258,492 

3,388,994 

3,388,994 



Finney County 

Non-Budgeted Funds-C 

(I) Fund Name: 

Special Hig hway Improvement 

Unencwnbered I 
Cash Balance Jan I I 5,469.795 

Receipts: 

State and Federal Aid 202.186 

Other 7,462 

Transfer from Public Works 1,050.000 

Total Receipts 1,259,648 

Resources Available: 6,729.443 

Expenditures: 

Capital Outlay 416, 122 

Total Expenditures 416,122 

Cash Balance Dec 31 6,3 13,321 

(2) Fund Name: 

Special Road Mach & Equip 

U nencwn bered I 
Cash Balance Jan I I 1.057,522 

Receipts: 

Sale of County Assets 28,045 

Transfer from Public Works 400,000 

Total Receipts 428,045 

Resources Available: 1,485,567 

Expenditures: 

Capital Outlay 269,762 

Total Expenditures 269,762 

Cash Balance Dec 31 1,2 15,805 

NON-BUDGETED FUNDS (C) 
(Only the actual budget year for 2018 is to be shown) 

(3) Fund Name: (4) Fund Name: (5) Fund Name: 

Sheriff Special Accounts Forfeiture & Drug Tax Assess WIC 

Unencwnbcred I Unencumbered I Unencumbered I 
Cash Balance Jan I I 123,484 Cash Balance Jan I I 59,499 Cash Balance Jan I I 
Receipts: Receipts: Receipts: 

Licenses and Fees 100, 11 3 Use of Money & Prop 96 State & Federal Aid 

Reimbursements 80,959 Forfeitures 12,6 15 

Sales and Donations 4, 140 State & Federal Aid 5,966 

Other 8,500 Other 

Total Receipts 193,712 Total Receipts 18,677 Total Receipts 

Resources Available: 3 17, 196 Resources Available: 78, 176 Resources Available: 

Expenditures: Expenditures: Expenditures: 

Contractual 148.456 Contractual 5,309 Personnel 

Commodities 107,676 Commodities 12,500 Contractual 

Capital Outlay Capital Outlay 11,490 Commodities 

Total Expenditures 256, 132 Total Expenditures 29,299 Total Expenditures 

Cash Balance Dec 31 6 1,064 Cash Balance Dec 3 I 48,877 Cash Balance Dec 3 I 

**Note: These two block figures should agree. 
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State of Kansas 
County 

2020 

Total I 
-115,914 6,594.3861 

431,274 

431,274 2,33 1,356 1 

3 15,360 8.925.742 1 

404,920 

6,669 

15,523 

427, 112 1,398,427 

- 111 ,752 7,527,315 

See Tab B 7,527,315 



Finney County 

Non-Budgeted Funds-O 

(I) Fund Name: 

Youth Services 

U nencum be red I 
Cash Balance Jan I I 117,174 

Receipts: 

State & Federal Aid 574 ,742 

Rcimb & Restitution 1,980 

Total Receipts 576,722 

Resources Available: 693,896 

Expenditures: 

Personnel 380,209 

Contractual 80,643 

Commodities 10,2 13 

Capital Outlay 497 

Total Expenditures 47 1,562 

Cash Balance Dec 31 222,334 

(2) Fund Name: 
LEC/Courthouse 

Improvements 

Unencumbered I 
Cash Balance Jan I I 
Receipts: 

Use of Money & Prop 

Total Receipts 

Resources Available: 

Expenditures: 

Construction Contracts 

Total Expenditures 

Cash Balance Dec 31 

NON-BUDGETED FUNDS (D) 
(Only the actual budget year f or 20 I 8 is to be shown) 

(3) Fund Name: (4) Fund Name: (5) Fund Name: 

Correction Services Building JB Road Sales Tax 
Youth Services Reinvestment 

Grant 

Unencumbered I Unencumbered I Unencumbered I 
73,737 Cash Balance Jan I I 1,3 19,527 Cash Balance Jan I I Cash Balance Jan I I 

Receipts: Receipts: Receipts: 

Local Sales Tax 1,059,618 Local Sales 721 ,8 12 State and Federal Aid 164,850 

Use of Money & Prop 3,716 

0 Total Receipts 1,063,334 Total Receipts 72 1,812 Total Receipts 164,850 

73.737 Resources Avai lable: 2,382,86 1 Resources Available: 721 ,8 12 Resources Available: 164,850 

Expenditures: Expenditures: Expenditures: 

73,737 Engineering and Other Capital Outlay 721 ,8 12 Personnel 28,477 

Construction Contracts Contractual 850 

Bond Principal 560,000 Commodities 39,142 

Bond Interest 142,23 1 

73,737 Total Expenditures 702,23 1 Total Expendi tures 72 1,812 Total Expenditures 68,469 

0 Cash Balance Dec 31 1,680,630 Cash Balance Dec 3 1 0 Cash Balance Dec 31 96,38 1 

**Note: These two block fi gures should agree. 
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St ate of Kansas 
County 

2020 

Total I 
1,510,438 1 

2,526,7181 

4,037, 1561 

2,037,8 11 

1,999,345 

1,999,345 



Finney County 

Non-Budgeted Funds-E 

( 1) Fund Name: (2) Fund Name: 
HVAC Improvement Fund 

Unencumbered I Unencumbered I 
Cash Balance Jan I I 0 Cash Balance Jan I I 
Receipts: Receipts: 

Capital Lease Proceeds 6,495 ,000 

Use of Money & Prop 17,039 

Total Receipts 6,512,039 Total Receipts 

Resources Available: 6,512,039 Resources Available: 

Expenditures: Expenditures: 

Capital Outlay 6,25 1,677 

Principal Payment 189,897 

Cost of Issuance 70,465 

Total Expenditures 6,512,039 Total Expenditures 

Cash Balance Dec 3 I 0 Cash Balance Dec 3 I 

NON-BUDGETED FUNDS (E) 
(Only the actual budget year for 2018 is to be shown) 

(3) Fund Name: ( 4) Fund Name: (5) Fund Name: 

Unencumbered I Unencumbered I Unencumbered I 
Cash Balance Jan I I Cash Balance Jan I I Cash Balance Jan I I 
Receipts: Receipts: Receipts: 

0 Total Receipts 0 Total Receipts 0 Total Receipts 

0 Resources Available: 0 Resources Available: 0 Resources Available : 

Expenditures: Expenditures: Expenditures: 

0 Total Expenditures 0 Total Expenditures 0 Total Expenditures 

0 Cash Balance Dec 31 0 Cash Balance Dec 31 0 Cash Balance Dec 31 

**Note: These two block figures should agree. 
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State of Kansas 
County 

2020 

Total I 
ol 

0 6,512,039 

0 6,512,039 

0 6,512,039 

0 0 

0 



State of Kansas 
County 

2020 
NOTICE OF BUDGET HEARING 

The governing body of 
Finney Counly 

will meet on August I 9, 20 I 9, at 8:40 AM at the County Administrative Center, Commission Chambers for the purpose of hearing and 

answering obj ections of taxpayers relating to the proposed use of al l funds and the amount ofad valorem tax. 

Detailed budget information is available at Finney County Clerk's Office and will be available at this hearing. 
BUDGET SUMMARY 

Proposed Budget 2020 Expenditures and Amount of2019 Ad Valorem Tax establish the maximum limits of the 2020 budget. 

Estimated Tax Rate is subject to change depending on the fi nal assessed valua tion. 

Prior Year Actual for 2018 Current Year Estimate for 20 I 9 Proposed Budget Year for 2020 

Actual Actual Budget Authority 
Amount or2019 

Expenditures Tax Rate• Expenditures 
FUND 

Tax Rate• for Expenditures Ad Yalorem Tax 

General 8,155,982 7.527 8,600,391 8.449 9,203 ,073 4, I 86,238 
Debt Service 

Public Works 4,137,631 6.122 4,540,244 5.286 4,692 ,371 2,888,8 I 3 
Aging 350,000 0.694 352,000 0.679 352,000 313,500 
Ambulance/EMS 2,078,407 2.862 2,330,5 16 3. 123 2,491,083 1,720,930 
County Employee Benefit 1,553,380 3.549 4,3 I 5,535 5.101 4,408 ,086 1,699,708 
Economic Development 128,877 0.251 131,221 0.256 135,889 120,528 
Free Fair & Fair Grounds 437,208 0.711 556,445 0.643 704 ,375 462,549 
County Health 1,409,623 1.145 1,981,766 1.129 2,054,268 543,802 
Historical Museum 210,000 0.409 210,000 0.407 216,000 191 ,809 
Library Maintenance 910,228 1.777 910,228 1.759 962,156 856,826 
Intellectual Disability Services 205,000 0.405 205 ,000 0.395 205,000 181,796 
Noxious Weed 420,959 0.548 458 ,2 13 0.688 470,669 252,228 
Law Enfo rcement 10,151 ,502 20.755 10,970,302 19.760 11,353,007 9,960,082 

Alcohol Programs 10,4 10 10,000 17,1 45 
Capital Improvement Program 993,665 700,000 2,73 1,060 

Economic Development Incentives 1,842,973 

GIS 203,223 183,286 248,483 

Guest Tax 934,340 1,020,000 1,0 19,687 

Juvenile Detention Center 1,477,41 5 1,596,553 1,676,558 

Juvenile Detention Center Building 47,159 

Noxious Weed Capital Outlay 29,827 85,595 

Parks & Recreation 12,000 12,032 12,769 

Landfill 288,227 135,000 7 12,264 

CDBG Revolving Loan 592 353,1 13 

Community Services Center 164,2 14 258,7 10 187,506 

Non-Budgeted Funds-A 1,231 ,3 15 
Non-Budgeted Funds-B 258,492 
Non-Budgeted Funds-C 1,398,427 
Non-Budgeted Funds-D 2,037,81 1 
Non-Budgeted Funds-E 6,512,039 

Totals 45 ,700,794 46.755 39,477 ,442 47 .675 46, 182,289 23 ,378,809 

Less: Transfers 3,782,005 1,095,054 1,340,375 

Net Expenditure 41 ,918,789 38,382,388 44 ,841 ,914 

Total Tax Levied 22,108,389 22,960,746 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX) 

Assessed Valuation 472,966,790 481 ,658,553 482,113,247 

Outstand ing Indebtedness, 
January I, 2017 20 18 20 19 

G.O. Bonds 5,630,000 5,085 ,000 4,525,000 

Revenue Bonds 710,000 0 0 

Other 0 0 0 

Lease Pur. Prine. 536,282 6,959,904 6,316,952 

Total 6,876,282 12,044,904 10,841 ,952 

•Tax rates are expressed in mills 

Dori J. Munyan 

Clerk 
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Est. 
Tax Rate• 

8.683 

5.992 

0.650 

3.570 

3.526 

0.250 

0.959 

1.128 

0.398 

1.777 

0.377 

0.523 

20.659 

48.492 



Finney County 

2020 Neighborhood Revitalization Rebate 

Budgeted Funds 
2019 Ad 

20 19 Mil Rate Estimate 2020 
Valorem before 

for 2020 
Rebate** 

before Rebate NR Rebate 

General 4,177,416 8.665 8,565 

Debt Service 0 

Public Works 2,882,725 5.979 5,91 I 

Aging 3 12,840 0.649 641 

Ambulance/EMS 1,717,304 3.562 3,521 

County Employee Benefit 1,696,126 3.518 3,478 

Economic Development 120,273 0.249 247 

Free Fair & Fair Grounds 461 ,575 0.957 946 

County Health 542,656 1.126 1,113 

Historical Museum 191 ,405 0.397 392 

Library Maintenance 855,02 I 1.773 1,753 

Intellectual Disability Services 181 ,4 13 0.376 372 

Noxious Weed 251 ,697 0.522 516 

Law Enforcement 9,939,092 20.616 20,379 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

TOTAL 23,329,543 48.390 47,834 

20 I 9 July I Valuation: 482,113,247 

Valuation Factor: 482,113.247 

Neighborhood Revitalization Subj to Rebate: 988,507 

Neighborhood Revitalization factor: 988.507 

**This informat ion comes from the 2020 Budget Summary page. See instructions tab # 11 for completing 

the Neighborhood Revitalization Rebate table. 
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Proof of Publication 
tate or Kansas • Finney Co unt y 

Donna J . (OJ) Ri chm eier, being first du ly swom, deposes 
a~d says that she 1s the Sales Manager of The Garden Ciry 
1 e/egram, a weekly newspaper printed in the State of Kansas 
and published in and of general circulation in Finney County, 
K~nsas, on a weekly basis in Finney County, Kansas, and that 
said newspaper is nor a trade, re ligious or fratemal 
publication. ' 

THAT said newspaper is daily published at lease week ly fifty 
(50) times a ye_ar; h_as been so published continuously and 
uni nterrupted ly m sa id county and state for a period of more 
that five (5) years prior to the first publicat ion of said notice. 

THAT the anached notice is a true copy thereof and was 
put,Jished in the regular and entire issue of said newspaper for 
__ I _ consecutive days I weeks. 

The first ( I ") publication t ereof being made as a oresaid on 
the a?l day of 20 

WITH su bsequent publication being made on the following 
dares : 

2"d Publication made on th e Day of 4"' 
3rd Publication made on the Day of € 
4th Publicati on made on the Day of ~ 

Publication Fee 
s 

dl.l'.1 -3O 
s 

Affidavi ts (Adduiooat copics@Sl.00 each) 

Total Publica tion Fee 
$ 

dLL9 .30 

20 

(Notary Public) 

M commission ex ires: 

NOTARY PUBLIC-State of Kansas 

.. NANCY MILLER 
illllfi:b My Appl. Exp ~ ~ - ~ 

Legal Invoice# 

I RFCFIVF:01' 
AUG - I 2019 

l//"Jf '• l ( -~LliK 
·-· -

(Pubblled In,,,_ Galdon City T9'1g,am Saftln:lly. Jcly 27, 2019) St■te of Kw,su 

c°'mo 
NOTICE or BUDGET HEARING 

The aovcmin& body of 
flllllJJWl 

wil mD9I OD Aupll 19, 2019, 11 l:40AM It the County Adtrinis1ra1h'e Center. Cormission Qi ambers fbr the purpose ofhe11.ring and 
1n1Mrin1 objlctlon1 oftuplyen relltila 10 the proposed use of all fu nd, and the wmunl ofad valoremtllX. 
o.tded bud1ot ilfonmti>n ii avdable at Finney Coun1y Clert's Offtce and will be available at this hearing. 

IIIJllGrr SUMMAIIY 
Pn>po1ed Bu4&e1 lmOEllpendkum and A111>unt of 2019 Ad Vak>ff!m Tax establish the rraxirmm limits of the 2020 budget. 

& timted Tax Rite ii subject to change depending oo the final assessed valuation. 

Prb Yw Actaal lb, 2011 Cummt Y,-E11imm.efor 2019 Proposed Budst Yes for 2020 

"'"'" M1111I 9wattA1..1hor1ty Amoun1 or 20 19 ... 
FUND 

.. __ 
Tu a.1e• Eipendn1n1 TuRa1e• for Expencbt1res AdValorcm Tu Tu Ra1c• 

o.....i B.15<912 7.l27 u,oo_ 91 8.449 9,203073 <1. 1116.238 8.683 
DebtServi:o 
l'llblcWOlb <1.137.631 6.122 ,...,,,.., 5.286 """ 71 2.888.813 5.99'2 
A••• 3~ 000 0.694 352.000 0.679 352.000 JlJ,500 0.650 
AmbUDoelliMS '"' "11 2.162 2.330.516 3.123 2.491,083 I "7?0930 3.l70 
O:,untv --.ee Baaeftl 1.55 1llfl 3,549 4-3t5535 5.101 4-40&086 I 699,708 3.526 
EcoaoDi: De,ebnmmt l~ 177 0.251 131221 0.256 135.889 120.52B 0.250 
FM Fair A FalrOound1 437.D 0.71l 556.44l 0.643 704.375 462.549 0.959 
Couatvllodh 1409623 1.145 198 1766 1.129 2.054268 l43 802 1.128 
Hllltorb.l M11H11m 210.000 0.409 210.000 0.407 216.000 191,809 0.398 
Ll>nrvMm- 91n-m i.m 910.228 1.759 962. 156 856.826 i.m 
ln&eUectual Dilabllkv Scrvi;es 205000 0.405 205 000 0.395 205.000 181.796 o.m 
No-.Weod 420.959 0.541 458.213 0.688 47Q.669 252.228 0.523 
LawBII- t0.151 502 20.75l l0.97Q.302 19.700 11.353 007 9,960.082 20.659 

Alcollol-N- 10.410 111000 17145 
1 'Ulllal-venant -- 993.665 700.000 2.73 1 060 
&oaoaic Dn--ant lnceativCI 1.1112.973 
CIS 203.223 183286 248.483 
<llNt Tu .... ...., l,020.000 1,019.687 
111•-DoteodooC.. .. l 471 415 1,596.553 1,676.558 
Ju•- Docmlioa c..,- llulldita 47,159 
Nolloul W~Clollal0.1Jov 29 17'/ 115.595 
l'llbA-• 12.000 12.032 12.769 
Laadlll - = 135.000 712.264 
CDIIObY•lwi..tou m 353 I 13 
o,_,. .. Servm Om1er t ... 214 2511.710 11r1506 ____ ,. 

1.211.315 ....., __ ,.._. 
251.492 

Noe--,-.C , ... m 
NH---,.._o 2.037111 
Ho • • ....,....,.._e 6.51 039 
Tolall 45 ,n 794 46.755 39477 442 47.67l 46,1112.289 23,378.IIO'J 48.492 
Las: T,_.t,n ]'72 005 11195054 1.340375 ,. ~ .... 4191 719 JI 11? 'WI 44,84 1,914 

, ITulnled 22,I~ 22.960,746 """"""'"""""""' ·•ed Yuaadoa '""'"'7W 481 658.553 482.113 247 

'na lndetnedne11, 

giJ 
,.,. , /\lo 

5085 000 4.l25.000 

' 0 0 
0 0 0 

6.959904 6.316.952 
12.044,904 10,841 952 

edit-

Mu!!lm 
,t 

Paco No. 26 
263137 . 


